

Locally Funded California Charter School RIVERSIDE PREPARATORY SCHOOL

19175 Third Street / 19900 National Trails Highway, Oro Grande, CA

Meeting to be held at Oro Grande Conference Center 19900 National Trails Hwy., Oro Grande, CA 92368

REGULAR BOARD MEETING AGENDA April 3, 2019

Immediately Following the Oro Grande Elementary School District Regular Board Meeting

1.0 CALL TO ORDER

2.0 COMMENTS FROM ATTENDING PUBLIC

This is an opportunity for citizens to address the school board on any item that is on the agenda and other school related matters, or suggest topics for future agendas. With regards to items not on the agenda, the Board cannot discuss or take action per state law.

Speakers who wish to address the Board must fill out and return a Speaker's Card prior to the beginning of the meeting. Speakers shall limit their <u>comments</u> to three minutes or less. Charges or complaints against employees should be submitted first to the Superintendent and then to the Governing Board under the provisions of the Governing Board Policy (BP 1312.1 Complaints Concerning School Employees). Speakers are cautioned that under California Law, no person is immune from liability for making intentionally false or defamatory comments regarding any person simply because those comments are made at a public meeting.

PLEASE LIMIT COMMENTS TO THREE MINUTES PER INDIVIDUAL. TOTAL TIME FOR PUBLIC INPUT ON EACH ITEM IS LIMITED TO 12 MINUTES.

3.0 CONSENT ITEMS

CON2	INTITEMS
3.1	Approves Minutes of March 6, 2019 regular board meeting.

3.2	Approve A	April's F	ersonnel'	Report
-----	-----------	-----------	-----------	--------

Motion	Second	Vote

^{**} Consent Items may be moved to the Action Items **5.12** for separate action and discussion at the request of the Board of Trustees.

4.0	2019-2020	ENROLLMENT	LOTTERY

The Board of Directors will conduct an enrollment lottery for grades 1st through 12th for Riverside Preparatory School – school year 2019-2020. Parent/Legal Guardian attendance during lottery is not mandatory. Invitations to attend Riverside Preparatory School will begin over summer. Please be sure to keep your contact information updated with the enrollment office.

ACTION ITEM(s) (As required by law or requested by the Board of Directors)

5.0	ACTI(5.1	ON ITEM(s) (As required by law or requested by the Board of Directors) The Board of Directors will consider approving ratifying a CBEST Waiver for Mathematics for the 2018-2019 school year, ending June 30, 2019 for teacher Randi Poling, effective August 1, 2018.					
		Motion	Second	Vote			
	5.2	History Day coa Day students to starting on May	ch Amanda Streit attend the Natio	der approving travel and overnight stay for tenberger, and five middle school History nal History Day, California State Competition rning on May 12, 2019, and reimburse es.			
		Motion	_ Second	Vote			
	5.3		ighting in the am	der approving/ratifying an agreement with ount of \$498,000 for purchase and install of			
		Motion	_ Second	Vote			
	5.4	offerings beginn 5.4.1 "Student					
		Motion	_ Second	Vote			
	5.5	registration cos	ts for Alyssa Whe	der approving travel, lodging, and seler, Athletic Trainer to attend the National aference and training in Nevada, June 24-27,			
		Motion	_ Second	Vote			

5.6	The Board of Directors will consider approving/ratifying a contract agreement for exterior painting of buildings and doors at the Riverside Preparatory School secondary campus; contractor and contract amount to be announced at Board Meeting.									
	Motion _		Second		Vote					
5.7	agreeme surroun	ent for co	ectors will ompaction g h of the 4 st nounced at	routing adium	g/soil mi light pol	tigatio es; con	n work	in the a	area	
	Motion _		Second		Vote					
5.8	travel: 5.8.1 To to the first term of the first	'ravel an eacher D ttend the 'ravel an	ectors will of d overnight ave Nunez, e Brigade Bi d overnight te Champio	stay fo and cad ivouaca stay fo	r Major dets fron at MCLB r Major	Cook-An the mage Barsto Cook-A	Askins, niddle a ow trair Askins a	teacher nd high ning, Ap and qua	Joe Gree n school to ril 5-7, 20 lifying ca	o 019. dets
	Motion _		Second		Vote					
5.9	District clinical of school y serviced	entering counselir ear for d l by Oro (ectors will of a Consultang beginning esignated Corande Schorate cover a	nt Agre g April Oro Grai ool Dist	ement w 4, 2019 nde Scho rict - coj	rith Sur for the ool Dist oy of C	nmer R remair trict stu	tichards ider for idents a	s to provi the 2018- and those	-19
	Motion _		Second		Vote					
5.10	District of specia 19 school serviced	entering alized ser ol year fo l by Oro (ectors will of a Contract rvices beginder designate Grande Schot board mee	with De nning A _l ed Oro (ool Dist	esert-Mo pril 4, 20 Grande S	untain 19 for chool l	SELPA the rer District	to over nainder studen	rsee delive of the 20 ts and the	018- ose
	Motion		Second		Vote					

	5.11	1 The Board of Directors will consider approving the Certificated Manage Salary Schedule as presented, effective July 1, 2019.			
		Motion Second Vote			
	5.12	The Board of Directors will consider approving the creation of (2) new Assistant Principal positions for the 2019-2020 school year, to be placed on the Certificated Management Salary Schedule, Range D.			
		Motion Second Vote			
	5.13	Reserved for any item a board member/director requests to be moved to Action Item from the Consent Items listed above.			
6.0	FUTU	IRE BUSINESS			
	6.1	The next board meeting of the Riverside Preparatory School Board of Directors will be held on May 1, 2019, immediately following after the Oro Grande Elementary School District Regular Board Meeting at the Oro Grande School District – Conference Center, 19900 National Trails Hwy., Oro Grande, CA 92368.			
7.0	ADJO	URNMENT			
	7.1	Time			
		Motion Second Vote			

Date Posted: March 29, 2019

"Public records related to the public session agenda, that are distributed to the Governing Board less than 72 hours before a regular meeting, may be inspected by the public at Oro Grande School District, 19900 National Trails Hwy., Oro Grande, CA 92368, during regular business hours (7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.)." For more information contact Maggie Franco at (760) 243-5884 x-123.